

No. 23-5110

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETER POE, by and through his parents and next friends,
PAULA POE and PATRICK POE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Oklahoma, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
No. 4:23-cv-00177, Honorable John F. Heil, III, District Judge

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Megan Lambert
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF OKLAHOMA FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 13327
Oklahoma City, OK 73113
(405) 524-8511
mlambert@acluok.org

Harper S. Seldin
Chase Strangio
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
hseldin@aclu.org
cstrangio@aclu.org

Omar Gonzalez-Pagan
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005-3919
(646) 307-7406
ogonzalez-pagan@lambdalegal.org

Laura J. Edelstein
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
455 Market Street, Suite 2100
San Francisco, CA 94105
(628) 267-6800
LEdelstein@jenner.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(Additional counsel listed on signature block)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of Related Cases..... 1

Statement of Jurisdiction.....2

Statement of Issues.....3

Introduction.....4

Statement of the Case.....5

 A. Medical Guidelines for Treating Transgender Adolescents with Gender Dysphoria.....5

 B. Oklahoma’s Ban.....8

 C. Plaintiffs’ Background and Harms Imposed by SB6139

Procedural History14

Standard of Review14

Summary of the Argument.....15

Argument.....16

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on their Equal Protection Claim.16

 A. SB613 Triggers Heightened Scrutiny.17

 1. SB613 classifies based on sex.....17

 (a) SB613 prohibits treatment based on a person’s sex designated at birth..... 17

 (b) SB613 classifies based on a person’s transgender status, which is a sex-based classification..... 21

 2. Heightened Scrutiny Is Required for Classifications Based on Sex and Transgender Status.25

 3. SB613 Engages in Purposeful Discrimination by Seeking to Enforce Sex Stereotypes.28

 B. Neither *Geduldig* nor *Dobbs* Forecloses the Application of Heightened Scrutiny to SB613.....31

 C. Tested Under the Proper Legal Standards, SB613 Fails to Survive Scrutiny.34

1.	This Court should not defer to the district court’s factual findings.....	35
(a)	The district court’s factual findings were dicta.	35
(b)	The district court failed to properly consider and weigh the evidence proffered by Plaintiffs’ experts and gave improper weight to Defendants’ experts.	36
(c)	This Court can make independent findings as to legislative facts.	39
2.	None of the State’s Proffered Justifications Amounts to an Exceedingly Persuasive Justification for the Law’s Categorical Ban on Treatment.	40
(a)	SB613 is not justified by claims that the prohibited treatment is “experimental.”	41
(b)	SB613 is not justified by the existence of potential risks and side effects of the proscribed treatment.	43
(c)	SB613 is not justified by gender dysphoria’s diagnostic process.	48
(d)	Gender conformity is not an important state interest sufficient for heightened scrutiny.	50
D.	SB613 Fails Any Level of Review.....	52
II.	Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on their Substantive Due Process Claim.....	53
III.	The Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Favor Plaintiffs.....	58
A.	Plaintiffs Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent a Preliminary Injunction.....	58
B.	The Balance of the Equities and Public Interest Favor Plaintiffs.	59
	Conclusion	59
	Certificate of Compliance	61
	Statement Regarding Oral Argument	62
	Certificate of Service	63
	Certificate of Digital Submission.....	64

ATTACHMENTS PURSUANT TO 10th Cir. R. 28.2(A)(1)

Opinion and Order on Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction
October 5, 2023 (Dist. Ct. Dkt. 138).....A001

Corrected Opinion and Order on Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction
October 6, 2023 (Dist. Ct. Dkt. 139).....A037

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.C. v. Metropolitan School District of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 1293 (M.D. Fla. 2018), vacated on other grounds, 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	37
<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	27
<i>Allfirst Bank v. Progress Rail Services Corp.</i> , 521 F. App'x 122 (4th Cir. 2013)	39
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	41, 58
<i>Anspach ex rel. Anspach v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007)	56
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020).....	59
<i>Awad v. Ziriaux</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	58
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	53
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	19, 21, 24, 28
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	25-26, 27
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	29
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 2023 WL 4073727 (E.D. Ark. June 20, 2023)	37
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	18, 27
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	33

Brown v. Zavaras, 63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995).....26

C.P. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Illinois,
2022 WL 17092846 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 21, 2022).....38

C.P. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Illinois,
2022 WL 17788148 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 19, 2022)22

*Christian Legal Society Chapter of the University of California, Hastings
College of the Law v. Martinez*, 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....33

Citizens United v. Gessler, 773 F.3d 200 (10th Cir. 2014)59

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....26, 53

Cook v. Gates, 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)56

Dekker v. Weida, 2023 WL 4102243 (N.D. Fla. June 21, 2023),
appeal pending, No. 23-12155 (11th Cir. filed June 27, 2023).....19, 29, 37

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)31, 55

Druley v. Patton, 601 F. App’x 632 (10th Cir. 2015)26

Dubbs v. Head Start, Inc., 336 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003)54, 56

Dulane v. INS, 46 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 1995).....36

Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972)53

Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall, 603 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022),
vacated on other grounds, 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023).....38

Evancho v. Pine-Richland School District,
237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017).....27

Fain v. Crouch, 618 F. Supp. 3d 313 (S.D. W.Va. 2022)22

Flack v. Wisconsin Department of Health Services,
328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018).....22

Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins,
916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)15, 20, 28, 58

Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....25

Geduldig v. Aiello, 417 U.S. 484 (1974)31, 33

General Motors Corp. v. Urban Gorilla, LLC,
500 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2007) 14

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk County,
457 U.S. 596 (1982).....57

Golub v. Secretary of Health & Human Services,
243 F.3d 561 (Table), 2000 WL 1471643 (Fed. Cir. 2000)36

Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021)17, 27, 28

Hecox v. Little, 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023).....24, 28, 33

J.E.B. v. Alabama, 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....21, 24

James v. Eli, 889 F.3d 320 (7th Cir. 2018).....36

K.C. v. Individual Members of Medical Licensing Board of Indiana,
2023 WL 4054086 (S.D. Ind. June 16, 2023), *appeal filed*, No. 23-
2366 (7th Cir. July 12, 2023)..... 18

Kadel v. Folwell, 2022 WL 11166311 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 19, 2022).....22

Kadel v. Folwell, 446 F. Supp. 3d 1 (M.D.N.C. 2020).....30

Kadel v. Folwell, 620 F. Supp. 3d 339 (M.D.N.C. 2022)..... 18

Karnoski v. Trump, 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)27

Kitchen v. Herbert, 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)54, 56

Koe v. Noggle, 2023 WL 5339281 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 20, 2023)37

L.W. v. Skrmetti, 2023 WL 4232308 (M.D. Tenn. June 28, 2023),
rev'd and remanded on other grounds, 2023 WL 6321688
(6th Cir. Sept. 28, 2023)37

L.W. v. Skrmetti, 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 23-24, 32

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....33

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)20

Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co., 600 U.S. 122 (2023)32

Mills v. Habluetzel, 456 U.S. 91 (1982)27

Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan, 458 U.S. 718 (1982)20

Mojo Built, LLC v. City of Prairie Village,
2022 WL 288139 (10th Cir. Feb. 1, 2022)24

Moothart v. Bell, 21 F.3d 1499 (10th Cir. 1994).....15

Nguyen v. INS, 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....20

Nyquist v. Mauclet, 432 U.S. 1 (1977).....27

Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....54

Parham v. J.R., 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....54, 55, 56, 57

Peltier v. Charter Day School, Inc., 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022),
cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 2657 (2023)..... 20-21

Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....28

PJ ex rel. Jensen v. Wagner, 603 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 53-54, 56

Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Andersen,
882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018)39

Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....20

Quintana-Ruiz v. Hyundai Motor Corp., 303 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2002)39

Ray v. McCloud, 507 F. Supp. 3d 925 (S.D. Ohio 2020)26

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015)56

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)56

Rohrbaugh v. Celotex Corp., 53 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 1995).....35

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)53

Sessions v. Morales-Santana, 582 U.S. 47 (2017)25, 34

Shardar v. Attorney General of United States,
503 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2007)36

Smith v. Avanti, 249 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (D. Colo. 2017)28

Stokes v. United States, 967 F.3d 1034 (10th Cir. 2020).....51

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard
College*, 600 U.S. 181 (2023)23

Thompson v. Hebdon, 7 F.4th 811 (9th Cir. 2021)19

Timbs v. Indiana, 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....55

Toomey v. Arizona, 2019 WL 7172144 (D. Ariz. Dec. 23, 2019).....22

Tudor v. Southeastern Oklahoma State University,
13 F.4th 1019 (10th Cir. 2021)21

United States v. Hunt, 63 F.4th 1229 (10th Cir. 2023).....40

United States v. Iverson, 818 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2016).....39, 40

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)16, 25, 34

United States v. Weeden, 117 F.3d 1429 (Table),
1997 WL 375345 (10th Cir. 1997)35

United States v. White, 782 F.3d 1118 (10th Cir. 2015).....56

United States v. Wolny, 133 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 1998).....40

Van Garderen v. Montana, No. DV-23-541 (Missoula Cnty. Dist. Ct.,
Mont. Sept. 27, 2023)29

Verlo v. Martinez, 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016)59

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....30

Wallis v. Spencer, 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)56

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)54, 55

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1 Board of Education,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017), *abrogated on other grounds as*
recognized by Illinois Republican Party v. Pritzker, 973 F.3d 760 (7th
Cir.
2020) 24-25, 27, 28

Williams v. Kincaid, 45 F.4th 759 (4th Cir. 2022)33

Windsor v. United States, 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012),
aff'd, 570 U.S. 744 (2013)26, 27

In re Wolverton Associates, 909 F.2d 1286 (9th Cir. 1990)39

Zzyym v. Pompeo, 958 F.3d 1014 (10th Cir. 2020)29

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 13342

42 U.S.C. § 1983 2

Okla. Stat. tit. 63 § 2607.1(A)(1).....8

Okla. Stat. tit. 63 § 2607.1(A)(2)(a).....9, 17, 28, 30, 51

Okla. Stat. tit. 63 § 2607.1(A)(2)(b)9

Okla. Stat. tit. 63 § 2607.1(A)(2)(b)(4).....19, 51

Okla. Stat. tit. 63 § 2607.1(B).....8, 21

Okla. Stat. tit. 63 § 2607.1(C).....9

Okla. Stat. tit. 63 § 2607.1(D).....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACLU, *Mapping Attacks on LGBTQ Rights in U.S. State Legislatures*,
<https://www.aclu.org/legislative-attacks-on-lgbtq-rights> (Nov. 3, 2023)28

American Psychiatric Association’s *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, Fifth Edition, Text Revision* (DSM-5-TR)48
